

No. 17-1672

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDRE RALPH HAYMOND,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DUE PROCESS
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Shana-Tara O'Toole
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
700 Pennsylvania Ave., SE,
Suite 2019
Washington, DC 20003

David T. Goldberg
Counsel of Record
DONAHUE, GOLDBERG &
WEAVER, LLP
109 South 5th St., Suite 4201
Brooklyn, NY 11249
(212) 334-8813
david@donahuegoldberg.com

Table of Contents

Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
I. The Determination Subsection (k) Calls For Is One The Constitution Requires Be Made By A Jury, Based On Proof Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	9
II. The Revocation Label Does Not Place The Subsection (k) Regime Beyond The Reach Of The Fifth and Sixth Amendments	19
III. The Government's Remedial Proposal Should be Rejected.....	32
Conclusion	34

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	5, 12, 17, 30
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	20
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	10, 17
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> ., 391 U.S. 194 (1968)	5, 14, 15
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 147 (1969).....	22
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gompers v. United States</i> , 233 U.S. 604 (1914)	3, 15
<i>Granderson v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) ..	22
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 165 (1958).....	1, 5, 15
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	26
<i>Int’l Union, UMW v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	2, 4, 15, 17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Jones v. Florida</i> , 608 So.2d 797 (1992).....	27
<i>Knights v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	26
<i>Louisiana v. Brown</i> , 645 So.2d 1282 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	20, 27
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975)	16
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	18
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	4, 11, 16, 18
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole</i> <i>v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	21
<i>People v. Garbutt</i> , 17 Mich. 9 (1868)	18
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	3, 10
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	13, 25, 26
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	13
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	13

<i>State ex rel. Bray v. Russell</i> , 89 Ohio 3d 132 (2000).....	26
<i>United States. v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) ..	9, 13
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	5, 15, 32
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978)	20
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	32
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	2
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539(1974).....	26
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2252	2, 9, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	2, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a).....	28
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(2)(A)	28
18 U.S.C. § 3583(a).....	14, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3583(c)	29
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 3583(k)	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 3691	16
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. 124 (1983)	2, 25
OTHER MATERIALS	
M. Frankel, <i>Criminal Sentences: Law Without Order</i> (1973)	23
Fiona Doherty, <i>Indeterminate Sentencing Returns: The Invention of Supervised Release</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 958 (2013).....	21, 28
